

No. 15A551

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

KELI`I AKINA, ET AL., APPLICANTS

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL.

---

ON APPLICATION FOR AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPELLATE REVIEW

---

MEMORANDUM FOR THE STATE OF HAWAI`I AND OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION TO  
APPLICATION FOR AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPELLATE REVIEW

---

DONNA H. KALAMA  
GIRARD D. LAU  
ROBERT T. NAKATSUJI  
DEPUTY ATTORNEYS GENERAL  
DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL  
STATE OF HAWAI`I  
425 Queen Street  
Honolulu, HI 96813

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
Counsel of Record  
ELLEN E. OBERWETTER  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000  
kshanmugam@wc.com

ROBERT G. KLEIN  
MCCORRISTON MILLER MUKAI  
MACKINNON LLP  
Five Waterfront Plaza,  
Fourth Floor  
500 Ala Moana Boulevard  
Honolulu, HI 96813

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Statement.....  | 3    |
| Argument.....   | 9    |
| I. Applicants have failed to show that their right to relief is indisputably clear.....             | 10   |
| A. Applicants are unlikely to succeed on the merits of their underlying claims.....                 | 11   |
| B. Applicants are unlikely to suffer irreparable harm absent an injunction.....                     | 18   |
| C. The balance of equities does not favor applicants....  | 19   |
| D. The public interest would not be served by an injunction.....                                    | 22   |
| II. Injunctive relief is neither necessary nor appropriate in aid of this Court’s jurisdiction..... | 23   |
| III. Applicants have failed to establish critical and exigent circumstances.....                    | 25   |
| Conclusion.....   | 27   |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <u>American Manufacturers Mutual Insurance Co. v. Sullivan</u> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)..... | 18 |
| <u>Beame v. Friends of the Earth</u> , 434 U.S. 1310 (1977) .....                        | 26 |
| <u>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</u> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....                         | 21 |
| <u>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</u> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943) .....                                | 22 |
| <u>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</u> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....                 | 16 |
| <u>Campos v. City of Houston</u> , 502 U.S. 1301 (1991) .....                            | 21 |
| <u>Davis v. Guam</u> , 785 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 2015) .....                               | 15 |
| <u>Fishman v. Schaffer</u> , 429 U.S. 1325 (1976) .....                                  | 25 |

## Cases -- continued:

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <u>Flagg Brothers, Inc. v. Brooks</u> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978) .....   | 14            |
| <u>Lux v. Rodrigues</u> , 131 S. Ct. 5 (2010) .....   | 9, 10         |
| <u>Purcell v. Gonzalez</u> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....  | 10, 20        |
| <u>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</u> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982) .....  | 14, 17        |
| <u>Rice v. Cayetano</u> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....   | 12, 13, 14    |
| <u>Southwest Voter Registration Education Project</u><br><u>v. Shelley</u> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... | 19, 21        |
| <u>Terry v. Adams</u> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953) .....   | passim        |
| <u>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</u> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....   | 22            |
| <u>Wesberry v. Sanders</u> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....  | 19            |
| <u>Wheaton College v. Burwell</u> , 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014) .....  | 24            |
| <u>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> ,<br>555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....                           | 7, 10, 18, 19 |
| <u>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Federal Election</u><br><u>Commission</u> , 542 U.S. 1305 (2004) .....      | 9, 10, 23     |

## Constitution, statutes and rule:

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| U.S. Const. Amend. I .....   | 21        |
| U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....   | 7, 14, 18 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. XV .....  | passim    |
| Act to Provide for the Admission of the State of<br>Hawaii into the Union,<br>Pub. L. No. 86-3, 73 Stat. 4 (1959) .....  | 3         |
| Joint Resolution to Acknowledge the 100th<br>Anniversary of the January 17, 1893, Overthrow of<br>the Kingdom of Hawaii, Pub. L. No. 103-150,<br>107 Stat. 1510 (1993) ..... | 3         |

Statutes and rule -- continued:

Joint Resolution to Provide for Annexing the  
 Hawaiian Islands to the United States,  
 Res. 55, 30 Stat. 750 (1898).....3

20 U.S.C. 7512(12)(C) .....3

28 U.S.C. 1651(a) .....9

42 U.S.C. 11701-11714 .....4

2011 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 195 (S.B. 1520),  
codified at Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 10H to 10H-9.....4

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10H-2 .....22

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10H-3(a) .....4

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10H-5 .....5, 22

S. Ct. R. 20.1 .....9

Miscellaneous:

Department of the Interior & Department of Justice,  
From Mauka to Makai: The River of Justice Must  
Flow Freely (2000).....4
